CHARLES R. MATTHEWS, CHARUMAN
BAXRY WLLIAMSON, COMGOSSIONER
CAROLE KEETON RYLANDER, COMESSIONER

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

GAS SERVICES SECTION

December 1, 1997

ALL PARTIES OF RECORD

Re: Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Statement of Intent Filed by Lone Star Gas
Company and Lone Star Pipeline Company,
Divisions of Enserch Corporation, and ENSAT
Pipeline Company to Increase the Intracompany
City Gate Rate Established in GUD 3543.

Please find attached a copy of the signed Second Order on Rehearing, Nunc Pro Tunc, signed in
Open Conference on Tuesday, November 25, 1997, in the above-referenced docket.

Very truly yours,

ames Z. Brazell
Hearings Examiner
Gas Services Section
Office of General Counsel

Kdren J. Cox

ings Examiner
Gas Services Section
Office of General Counsel

JZB/clg

g:\..\wp\jzb\tr\8664 ord. Itr




RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 8664

STATEMENT OF INTENT OF LONE STAR GAS COMPANY AND LONE STAR
PIPELINE COMPANY, DIVISIONS OF ENSERCH CORPORATION, AND ENSAT
PIPELINE COMPANY TO INCREASE THE INTRACOMPANY CITY GATE RATE

SECOND ORDER ON REHEARING
NUNC PRO TUNC

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this order was duly posted with the Secretary of State
within the time period provided by law pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. §551, er seq.

Between August 29 and September 4, 1997, the parties filed motions for rehearing of the
Commission’s August 18, 1997, Order on Rehearing in this docket. Between September 12 and
15, 1997, the parties filed responses to motions for rehearing of the other parties. On September
23, 1997, the Commission extended the time for ruling on motions for rehearing until November
13, 1997. The Commission has considered the motions for rehearing, the responses, and
argument of the parties, the recommendations of Staff, the recommendations of the examiners,
and the entire record.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
that the parties’ motions for rehearing are hereby GRANTED IN PART and DENIED IN
PART, as more particularly described in the following sections and in the attached findings of
fact, conclusions of law, ordering paragraphs, and schedules:

I. Issues Upon Which Rehearing is Granted

IT IS ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS that rehearing
is GRANTED on the following specific issues included in the parties’ motions for rehearing:

A. Motion for Rehearing of Lone Star Gas Company, ef al.

Point of Error Specific Correction, Change, or Revision
No. 7~ Issue/Item
7 Finding of Fact | Change language of Finding of Fact No. 17 to read:

Nos 17 and 18 | “Total allocated plant in service for LSP-Excluding
Storage i1s $149,191,618."

Change language of Finding of Fact No. 18 to read:
"Total allocated plant in service for LSP-Storage is
$45,005,317."




Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc

November 25, 1997

7 Finding of Fact | Delete the text of Finding of Fact Nos. 22 and 23.
Nos. 22 and 23
8 Finding of Fact | Removing the word “advertising” from Finding of
No. 116, Fact No. 116.
12 Finding of Fact | Add term "affiliates” to the list of entities that now
No. 138, R-8 contains the terms "divisions" and "third parties” in
R-8 in Finding of Fact No. 138.
Include language "same class of purchased gas" in
R-8 applies to one item, namely purchased gas in R-
8 in Finding of Fact No. 138.
12 Ordering Add term "affiliates" to the list of entities that now
Paragraph No. contains the terms "divisions" and "third parties” in
6, R-8 R-8 in Ordering Paragraph No. 6.
Include language "same class of purchased gas" in
R-8 applies to one item, namely purchased gas in R-
8 in Ordering Paragraph No. 6.
14 Finding of Fact | Correct Finding of Fact No. 5 to reflect that only
No. 5 two unincorporated divisions of Enserch
Corporation, Lone Star Pipeline Company and Lone
Star Gas Company - Transmission, were the subject
of this proceeding.
14 Finding of Fact | Include language to the effect that Lone Star’s gas
No. 127 cost varies substantially from month to month.

II. Issues Upon Which Rehearing is Denied

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that rehearing of all other issues, including all points of
error, specific Or general issues, requests for relief, or any other matters raised, proposed, or
requested in the parties’ motions for rehearing and not specifically listed, described, and approved
for rehearing in the preceding section, is DENIED.

ITL. Revised Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law

Ordering Paragraphs, and Schedules

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the revised findings of fact, conclusions of law,



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc
November 25, 1997

ordering paragraphs, and schedules showing detail of the Commission-approved amounts for
investments, revenues, and expenses attached to this Second Order on Rehearing are hereby
APPROVED and incorporated herein for all purposes.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law
not specifically adopted herein are DENIED.

SIGNED this é?ﬁ'lg’day of Mmmbg 1997.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

/N

Carole Keeton Rylander 4

[ disagres with the use of Lone Star’s proposed service lives and salvage values and would
have adopted the recommendation in the Proposal for Degigion on these issues.

Barry A. Wi%;ﬁson

I disagree with the treatment of gain on the sale of the Oklahoma property.

B o

Charles R. Matthews

L 1 :
YARETER P FF )
W
i 2y o
s . P S
N C‘L aea¥0e, Lo el
>

3 P
NS
FYEST: ovi.
- 4 -

AoATr &

> 87, ¢ s w3l

& & TR
-

g:\data\gulp\wp\cig\rehearng\nunc-ord.n25




ATTACHMENT A

FINDINGS OF FACT
(As Revised on Rehearing)

1. On October 23, 1996, Lone Star Gas Company and Lone Star Pipeline Company,
Divisions of Enserch Corporation, and ENSAT Pipeline Company (Lone Star or the Company)
filed with the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission) a statement of intent to increase the
intracompany city gate rate. Lone Star’s original effective date was November 29, 1996.

2. Lone Star Gas Company-Transmission (LSG-T) is the operating unit of Lone Star
Gas Company that purchases gas supplies for customers served by Lone Star Gas Company-
Distribution (LSG-D), the operating unit of Lone Star Gas Company that distributes gas
downstream of the city gates, primarily within cities. Lone Star Pipeline Company (LSP)
transports the gas purchased by LSG-T to the city gates of the approximately 550 communities
served by LSG-D, and also stores gas purchased by LSG-T for future delivery to LSG-D’s city
gates.

3. On November 12, 1996, the Commission suspended the rates for 150 days from
the date on which the rates would otherwise go into effect.

4. On January 22, 1997, Lone Star extended its effective date for one week, from
November 29, 1996, to December 6, 1996. During the hearing, Lone Star extended its effective
date to December 21, 1996; consequently, the last day for the Commission to act is May 20,
1997.

5. Two unincorporated divisions of Enserch are involved in this rate case; (1) Lone
Star Pipeline, including LSP-Excluding Storage and LSP-Storage; and (2) Lone Star Gas -
Transmission.

6. One incorporated subsidiary of Enserch, ENSAT Pipeline, was a party to the
hearing. That entity’s revenues and expenses were included in the revenues and expenses of LSP
- Excluding Storage.

7. On October 25, 1996, Lone Star mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested,
notice of the Statement of Intent to each incorporated city affected by the filing.

8. From October 29, 1996, through January 5, 1997, Lone Star published notice once
each week for four consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in each county
containing territory affected by the proposed increase.

B Lone Star used a test year from July 1, 1995 through June 30, 1996.



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

10. Lone Star’s system of accounts is consistent with the NARUC system of accounts.
Lone Star has different account numbers for 25 of its accounts, seven percent of the total. The
difference between systems of accounts did not unduly prejudice the parties in this hearing.
Therefore, Lone Star’s account entries are probative.

1. DELETED
12. DELETED
13. DELETED

14. Denying the Aligned Cities’ request to order Lone Star to provide quarterly
tracking reports on the merger savings in GUD No. 8647 is reasonable because any merger -
related savings will be analyzed when the Company returns to file a city gate rate case three years
after the effective date of the merger.

15.  Approval of Aligned Cities’ proposal that Lone Star be required to file a study
analyzing the potential for pipeline open access in GUD No. 8647 is reasonable.

16.  Ordering Lone Star to file a statement of intent three years after the effective date
of the merger for consideration of the changes in the cost of service established in this case is
reasonable because that will allow Lone Star to prepare a statement of intent using a full test year
of post-merger data.

17.  Total allocated plant in service for LSP-Excluding Storage is $149,191,618.
18.  Total allocated plant in service for LSP-Storage is $45,005,317.

19.  Adjustments of ($376,000) to the original cost of LSP-Storage stated in Finding
of Fact No. 18 and of $253,000 to the accumulated depreciation of LSP-Storage stated in Finding
of Fact No. 23 for a net adjustment to LSP-Storage plant in service of (§102,000) shown on
Lines 1 and 3 of Schedule I-B are reasonable to remove the investment in the Leeray storage
facility. The adjustment to the original cost is the sum of ($355,000) adjustment for the storage
facility and ($21,000) for the cushion gas.

20.  The Company is closing this facility and removing all the gas that can be removed
from it. It will no longer be used and useful in providing utility service to city gate customers

during the rate year.

21.  An adjustment to the requested amount of completed construction not closed of



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

($86,754), based on the disallowance from rate base of the value of investment in this category
which is now producing revenue, is reasonable.

22. DELETED

23. DELETED

24. It is reasonable not to adjust rate base for LSP-Excluding Storage to account for
gains on the sale of plant because no evidence was presented to support such an adjustment.

25. It is not reasonable to apply an allocation factor of 69 percent that was designed
to recognize city gate class retention, because there was no evidence introduced to compare the
accumulated depreciation city gate customers could claim with and without the retention of
industrial and electric generation customers on the system.

26. A calculation of accumulated depreciation using the same overall allocation factor
used to allocate original cost is reasonable.

27.  Allowing $80,395 CWIP for LSP-Excluding Storage, before allocation to the city
gate, and $32,717 after allocation to the city gate, is reasonable.

28. Allowing $10,386 for CWIP for LSP-Storage before allocation to the city gate
and $9,891 after allocation to the city gate is reasonable.

29.  An adjustment of (3$255,484) to the Company’s requested CWIP for LSP-
Excluding Storage, before allocation to the city gate, is reasonable because this is the amount of
CWIP investment completed subsequent to the test year but prior to the order that is currently
being used to provide city gate service.

30. An adjustment of ($33,004) to the Company’s requested CWIP for LSP-Storage,
before allocation to the city gate, is reasonable this is the amount of CWIP investment completed
subsequent to the test year but prior to the order that is currently being used to provide city gate
service.

3L RWIP for LSP-Excluding Storage of ($156,822) before allocation to the city gate
and ($63,819) after allocation is reasonable.

32. RWIP for LSP-Storage of ($20,259) before allocation to the city gate and
($19,293) after allocation is reasonable.



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

33. Cash working capital of zero for LSP-Excluding Storage is reasonable.
34.  Cash working capital of zero for LSP-Storage is reasonable.
35.  Cash working capital of zero for LSG-T is reasonable.

36.  In the absence of a reliable lead-lag study which the Company had the ability and
wherewithal to perform (particularly since the divisions of the Company participating in the rate
case each have only one customer), it is reasonable to deny the Company’s requested cash
working capital component of rate base for LSP-Excluding Storage, LSP-Storage, and LSG-T
which was derived using the one-eighth rule.

37.  Lone Star disclosed its actual procedure for paying its bills for the first time in
filed rebuttal testimony, despite having been asked to do so by the Aligned Cities during
discovery. Therefore, admonishing Lone Star for failing to disclose its actual settlement practices
in a timely manner is appropriate.

38. DELETED
39. DELETED
40. DELETED

- 41.  Inventory of $579,662 and prepayments of $342,081 for LSP-Excluding Storage,
after allocation, are reasonable.

42.  Inventory of $175,239 and prepayments of $103,415 for LSP-Storage, after
allocation, are reasonable.

43.  Unrestored ITC’s of (83,712,752) for LSP-Excluding Storage and ($1,122,413) for
LSP-Storage allocated to the city gate are reasonable.

44.  ADFIT of ($17,808,651) for LSP-Excluding Storage after allocation to the city
gate is reasonable.

45.  ADFIT of ($5,383,786) for LSP-Storage after allocation to the city gate is
reasonable.

46. ADFIT of $4,182,965 for LSG-T after allocation to the city gate is reasonable.



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

73. A (2,322,553) Mcf volume adjustment and a (38,931,283) revenue adjustment for
weather normalization for LSG-T, before allocation, are reasonable.

74. A (1,215,263) Mef volume adjustment and a $622,773 revenue adjustment for
revenues due to customer growth for LSP-Excluding Storage, before allocation, are reasonable.

75. A (l,2i5,265) Mecf volume adjustment and a $4,686,209 as a revenue adjustment
to revenues for customer growth for LSG-T, before allocation, are reasonable.

76. A (595,436) Mcf volume adjustment and a (51,204,699) revenue adjustment for
LSP-Excluding Storage to reflect the transfer of gathering facilities, before allocation, are
reasonable.

77. A (83,478,157) adjustment before allocation to revenue for the restructuring of the
affiliate transaction is reasonable. This adjustment is required to account for changes to the test
year revenue figures that will be in place during the rate year. Severing into GUD No. 8647 any
consideration of refunds of test year overcharges caused by the affiliate transaction is reasonable.

78. A $3,159,316 adjustment before allocation for LSP-Excluding Storage to other
revenue to account for revenues from rent of gas property and other gas revenue and to exclude
revenues due to the transfer of facilities to EPI is reasonable.

79.  Approving Aligned Cities’ proposed standby revenue credit to LSP-Storage of
(81,183,238), after allocation, is reasonable. This adjustment includes revenue the Company
receives from its non-city gate storage customers. The costs to the Company of providing this
service affect the costs borne by the city gate customers; therefore, it is reasonable to reduce LSP-
Storage cost of service to account for them.

80. - An adjustment of ($7,731,248) to LSG-T before allocation to recognize revenue
differences due to changes in the Company’s gas cost adjustment mechanism is reasonable.

81. DELETED

82. .Zx (87,040,764) adjustment to LSP-Excluding Storage expenses before allocation
to reflect the transfer of gathering facilities to Enserch Processing, Inc. is reasonable.

83.  Denying the Company’s requested inflation adjustment to O&M expenses for L.SP-
Excluding Storage is reasonable. Revenue attrition due to inflation is one of the few incex_xt}V{es
for regulated monopolies to cut costs. Allowing adjustments for inflation in regulated utilities



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

rate filings eliminates one of the few market forces to which such utilities are subject. The
requested inflation adjustments should also be denied because the rate of inflation during the rate
year cannot be known or measurable.

84.  An adjustment to LSP-Excluding Storage O&M expenses of (§1,681,993) before
allocation is reasonable to exclude the Company’s requested inflation adjustment.

85.  An adjustment to LSP-Storage O&M expenses of (§127,325) before allocation is
reasonable to exclude the Company’s requested inflation adjustment.

36.  Anadjustment to LSG-T O&M expenses of ($91,804) before allocation to exclude
the Company’s requested inflation adjustment.

87. It is reasonable include a special labor adjustment of only the amount actually
awarded as salaries during the test year to specific employees. A generally-stated increase to
labor expenses, without evidence indicating which employees’ salaries will be increase by what
amounts, is not a reasonable adjustment to labor expenses.

83. A (8530,467) adjustment before allocation to the Company’s requested special
labor adjustment for LSP-Excluding Storage is reasonable.

89. Total depreciation expense for LSP-Excluding Storage of $8,441,771 after
allocation and total depreciation expense for LSP-Storage of $1,858,612 after allocation are
reasonable.

g0. DELEIED

91. DELETED

92.  Because it provides a more accurate estimate of the actual consumption of
property, the ELG depreciation procedure requested by Lone Star is reasonable.

93.  The service lives and salvage values proposed by Lone Star are reasonable.

94.  Reimbursed retirements should be treated according to the procedure prescribed
in the NARUC System of Accounts.

95. DELETED

96.  The number of employees, level of overtime expenses, and severance payments



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Aftachment A
November 25, 1997

must be annualized and normalized to eliminate anomalous, unusual, or extraordinary events
during the test year.

97.  Because the Company capitalizes a portion of its labor expense, it is reasonable
to apply a capitalization factor of 19.32 percent to the labor expenses to produce the adjustments.
98. The annualization and normalization adjustment for LSP-Excluding Storage labor

expenses is ($1,433,957) before allocation to the city gate.

99.  The annualization and normalization adjustment LSP - Storage is (386,466) for
before allocation to the city gate.

100. The normalization and annualization adjustment to labor expenses for LSG-T is
($112,165) before allocation to the city gate.

101.  The number of employees of the Company declined from 663 at the end of the test
year to 650 on November 1, 1996.

102. The Company’s overtime factor fluctuated between 3.67 and 5.93 percent during
the period of time from 1994 to the end of the test year.

103. The average overtime factor for the last thirty months is 5.079 percent.
104. The Company had severance expenses of $70,274 for 1993, $0 for 1994, $629,110
for 1995, and $116,193 for the first six months of 1996. $367,934 of the 1995 severance

expenses were included in the test year.

105. The number of support employees declined from 636 at the beginning of the test
year to 525 at the end of the test year.

106. - An expense capitalization factor of 19.32 percent is reasonable.

107. It is reasonable to require the Company to externally fund other post employment
benefits (OPEB) expenses.

108. Ré’quiring the Company to place amounts recovered through rates for OPEBs in
an irrevocable external trust fund is reasonable to ensure that:

a. the Company does not over-recover ratepayer supplied capital collected;

b. the funds will be available to pay benefits when required;



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

c. the costs of administering the program are kept low and the
funds collected from ratepayers are kept separately so that they can
be returned to ratepayers if the fund is ended or if the Commission
orders the funds returned.

109, Itis reasonable to impose the following requirements on the Company concerning
the administration of the fund:

a. the fund shall be established within six months of the date of the
order;

b. the fund shall be dedicated strictly to the payment of OPEB
expenses;

c. the fund shall receive deposits monthly and the plan should, to
the extent permissible by federal tax laws, provide for the
deduction of contributions and allow earnings to accumulate free
from taxes.

110. Approving the Company’s requested conversion from pay-as-you-go accounting

to accrual accounting under Financial Accounting Standards No. 106 is reasonable. Accrual

@ accounting provides a more appropriate matching between incurring of costs, recovery of revenue,
and the provision of service by employees.

111. Allowing the Company to recover the transition obligation for LSP-Excluding
Storage, LSP-Storage, and LSG-T over time is reasonable because this procedure:

a. recognizes that the accounting change was imposed on the
Company by the Financial Accounting Standards and the Company
had no notice that pay-as-you-go would be insufficient after the
change;

b. insures the financial integrity of the Company is not diminished
by.the change in accounting practice;

c. gives due consideration to the change caused by FAS 106;

d. spreads the impact of the change over an extended period,
reducing the effect on ratepayers.

10




Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 23, 1997

112, DELETED

113.  Denying Aligned Cities” proposed 1.5 percent and (86,059) medical cost trend
adjustment is reasonable because there was no evidence to support a conclusion that the
Company’s medical cost trends assessment was incorrect.

I14.  Adopting the Aligned Cities proposed reduction of $0.32 per dollar reduced from
payroll for LSP-Excluding Storage, LSP-Storage, and LSG-T, to account for a decrease in
employees since the end of the test year is reasonable.

115.  Approving payroll expense for LSP-Excluding Storage, LSP-Storage, and LSG-T
in the amounts detailed in the attached schedules is reasonable.

116. A (8743,660) adjustment before allocation and ($302,632) after allocation for LSP-
Excluding Storage is necessary to remove customer accounting expenses and sales expenses that
are not associated with city gate customers.

117.  An adjustment of ($178,703) to Account No. 93003, Industry Association Dues,
is necessary in order to exclude dues that are used in part to support lobbying activities.

118. DELETED

119. DELETED

120. Itis necessary to make the ($743,660) adjustment before allocation to the city gate
stated in Finding of Fact No. 116 to remove costs of the Company’s Marketing Group, which
works exclusively with the Company’s distribution system industrial customers, from the expenses
to be recovered from the city gate residential and commercial customers. The Marketing Group
does not provide services useful to the city gate, and therefore its exclusion from the cost of
service on which return is permitted is reasonable.

121. DELETED

121A. The O & M expenses for LSP-Excluding Storage, LSP-Storage, and LSG-T shown
in attached Schedules 1-A, 1-B, and 1-C are reasonable.

122.  The federal income tax expense for LSP-Excluding Storage is $3,823,939 as
demonstrated in Schedule 1-A; federal income tax expense for LSP-Storage is $1,651,921, as
demonstrated in Schedule 1-B; federal income tax expense for LSG-T is $3,116,940, as
demonstrated in Schedule 1-C. These amounts are reasonable.

11



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

123.  Taxes other than income for LSP-Excluding Storage are $3.339,368, as
demonstrated in Schedule 1-A; taxes other than income for LSP-Storage are $763,132, as
demonstrated in Schedule 1-B; taxes other than income for LSG-T are $928,293, as demonstrated
in Schedule 1-C. These amounts are reasonable.

124, An adjustment of $622,773 to expenses for LSP-Excluding Storage is necessary
to account for increased costs due to customer growth.

125.  An adjustment of $4,686,209 for LSG-T is necessary to account for increased
expenses due to customer growth.

126.  The city gate revenue requirement for LSP-Excluding Storage as demonstrated in
Schedule 1-A; city gate revenue requirement for LSP - Storage as demonstrated in Schedule 1-B;
and city gate revenue requirement for LSG-T as demonstrated in Schedule 1-C are reasonable.

127.  Gas cost is the most significant expense of a gas utility. Lone Star’s gas cost
varies substantially from month to month. It is permissible to set gas cost at a level that becomes
a part of the cost of service. To simply set a base price of gas in this order would not be
reasonable, because that would allow overrecovery from ratepayers if the price of gas fell below
that level and would result in underrecovery if the market price rose above the set level for a
sustained period of time.

128. Modifying the existing Gas Cost Adjustment Clause from GUD No. 3543 to add
a periodic reconciliation procedure conducted at 36 month intervals is reasonable.

129. Reviewing and applying in this docket only those standards that are required to
determine the appropriate prospective gas cost recovery mechanism is reasonable.

130. - Severing all issues related to refunds for gas cost recovered in past periods and
through the date this order is signed from this docket and reserving such issues for consideration
in GUD No. 8647 is reasonable.

131.  Severing all issues related to purchasing and contracting practices through the date
this order is signed and reserving them for consideration in GUD No. 8647 is reasonable.
Periodic reconciliation is reasonable.

132.  In accordance with the Company’s projected WACOG from 1997 through 2003,
a base rate cost of gas component of $2.20 per Mcf is reasonable. ‘

12



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

133. DELETED

134, DELETED
135. DELETED

136. The Company buys some gas from affiliates. It is reasonable to impose restrictions
on the Company that force it to comply with the statutory standard for affiliate transactions.

137. DELETED
138. Imposing the following pricing restrictions on the GCAC is reasonable:
R-1 DELETED
R-2. DELETED
R-3. DELETED
R-4. DELETED
e R-5. DELETED
R-6. DELETED
R-7. DELETED
R-8. affiliate purchases may be included at the lowest price charged by the
affiliated supplier to other divisions, affiliates, or third parties for the same

class of purchased gas;

R-9. spot purchases made to cover imbalances to transportation customers may
not be included;

ii-/IO. the duplibative approximately $0.58 per Mcf NGPA §311 transport
fee component for LSGCOT/ONEOK purchases may not be
included;

R-11. any other similar double charges for transportation due to an NGPA §311
rate charged for service that is implicitly contained in the city gate rate, or

13




Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

any other cause, may not be included;

R-12. charges under the LSGCOT/ONEOK contract may be included at
LSGCOT’s actual cost;

R-13. charges by affiliates of any margin above the affiliate’s cost of gas may
not be included;

R-14. take-or-pay payments to affiliated companies may not be included unless
Lone Star obtains the approval of the Director of the Gas Services Section
in writing prior to inclusion, i.e., Contract No. 3708, Enserch Exploration,
Inc.; and -

R-15 DELETED
139. It is reasonable to require Lone Star to file a reconciliation application with the
Commission every 36 months to seek a Commission determination of the reasonableness and
necessity of its gas purchases during the prior 36-month period. The Commission may order
surcharge or refund, as appropriate. The first such proceeding shall be initiated 36 months from
the date this order is signed.

0 140. It is not necessary in this case to rule on the prudence of past gas purchase
practices in order to set a going forward gas cost recovery mechanism. Therefore, it is not
necessary to find that the Company requested "no hindsight" standard is a necessary standard for
determining the prospective gas cost and gas cost recovery mechanism. The appropriate standard
for determining the reasonableness and necessity of historic gas cost is an issue which will be
considered on an expedited basis in GUD No. 8647.

140A. The current GCAC should be modified to include a LUG/CUG factor of .9890.
141. DELETED
142. DELETED
143, DELETED
144. DELETED

145. DELETED

14




Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

146. DELETED

147.  Comparison to other LDCs is a proper standard for determining the appropriate
gas cost to be included in the Company’s GCAC, particularly in determining the reasonableness
of the examiners proposed $2.20 base cost of gas and restructured GCAC.

148.  Lone Star failed to present evidence that the prices charged by its affiliate suppliers
were no higher than the prices the supplying affiliate charged to other affiliates or to unaffiliated
third parties.

149.  Approving Restriction R-8 which permits the Company to include affiliate
purchases at the lowest price charged by the affiliated supplier to other divisions or third parties
is necessary to ensure the Company complies with the affiliate transaction standard.

150. Lone Star’s current GCAC formula, limited by the restrictions stated in Finding
of Fact No. 138 and modified to include a requirement that Lone Star seek reconciliation of its

gas costs passed through its GCAC in a periodic docketed reconciliation proceeding before the
Commission, s reasonable.

151. Application of any other standards for gas cost recovery should be considered in
GUD No. 8647.

152.  Lone Star’s average three day peak volume for the city gate is 1,654,508 Mcf.

153.  The use of the three consecutive weekday average peak occurring on January 31
through February 2, 1996 is reasonable because use by transportation, industrial, and electric
generation customers drops on weekends. Using a weekday peak period gives a more accurate

picture of the use of pipeline capacity.

154.  Excluding intra-hub and short-term transactions in determining the three-day peak
volumes results in an average gross peak day volume of 3,081,017 Mcf.

155. The city gate total annual throughput is 136,097,803 Mcf.
156. DELETED

157. Residential and commercial customers of LSP-Excluding Storage consume 27.69
percent of the volumes transported by the pipeline.

158. DELETED

15



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 23, 1997

159. DELETED
160. DELETED
161. DELETED

162.  Cushion gas is required for both seasonal use of storage and high deliverability
withdrawals on peak days.

163. The Company’s classification of storage expenses to either fixed or variable
components is reasonable.

164. Equal division of LSP-Storage investment and expenses to deliverability and
seasonal components is reasonable.

165.  The Staff’s proposed allocation methodologies for LSP-Excluding Storage, LSP-
Storage, and LSG-T appropriately ascribe costs to the class of customer for whose benefit those
costs are incurred.

165A. Approving Aligned Cities’ proposed revenue credit to LSP-Excluding Storage City
Gate Residential and Commercial customer class of a portion of Lone Star’s short-term and
intrahub revenues, allocated using Staff’s proposed allocation factors, will insure that neither LSP
nor any class of customers is advantaged or disadvantaged by the provision of short-term and
intrahub service and is consistent with the exclusion of short-term and intrahub transactions in
the calculation of Staff’s allocation factors for LSP-Excluding Storage.

166. DELETED

167. It is reasonable to allocate "other investment", except cash working capital,
between LSP-Excluding Storage and LSP-Storage using general plant allocation factors of 88.56
percent for LSP-Excluding Storage and 11.44 percent for LSP-Storage.

168. DELETED

169. The present design capacity of Lone Star Pipeline was not placed in the record in
this proceeding.

170. The Company does not maintain records of customer interruptions.

171. DELETED

16



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 23, 1997

172. DELETED

173. DELETED

174. DELETED

175. DELETED

176. DELETED

177. DELETED

178. DELETED

179. The Company’s proposed rate design provides for guaranteed recovery of a
substantial portion of its revenue requirement.

180. The Company’s proposed rate design contains eight pages of text and nine pages
of calculations. Only after performing all nine pages of calculations could a customer determine
the city gate rate.

181. The Company’s proposed rate design contains 44 separate acronyms for the
numbers being calculated.

182. The Company’s Fuel and Lost Adjustment Tracker, the FLAT, and Storage Fuel
Adjustment Tracker, the SFAT, contain 27 separate acronyms.

183. The Company’s proposed rate design does not consistently use the same term to
describe the same item throughout its text and schedules.

184. The text describing the Company’s rate design and the schedules showing the
calculation do not use consistent terms for the various elements.

185.  The protest procedure in the Company’s proposed rate design allows only ten days
after the filing of the monthly tariff in which to protest. The monthly tariff is filed in the month
preceding the month in which it will be in effect. Therefore, a customer would not know the
effect the tariff had on her bill until substantially after the expiration of the protest period.

186. The Company’s proposed FLAT and SFAT formulas contain flaws that render any
calculation using them erroneous and are so complex that the Company’s own experts cannot

17



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 235, 1997
perform them.
187. DELETED
188. DELETED
189. DELETED

190. Extending the protest deadline to 60 days and provide for reconciliation of gas
costs every 36 months is reasonable.

191.  The Company failed to present evidence that its proposed MMBtuw/Mcf conversion
was reasonable.

192. DELETED

193. Approving a rate design composed of a base rate margin of $0.3227 for LSP-
Excluding Storage, $0.0878 for LSP-Storage, and $0.1185 for LSG-T and a PGA composed of
Lone Star’s current GCAC as modified by the 8 Restrictions and the LUG/CUG expansion factor
of .9890 is reasonable, because it permits a predictable recovery of revenue plus mechanism for
preventing over-recovery of gas costs.

194. Rate case expenses as demonstrated on Schedules VIII and VIII.A. are reasonable
and necessary.

195. DELETED
195A. DELETED
196. .DELETED
197. It is reasonable to sever for consideration in GUD No. 8647 the following:
A.  consideration of the reasonableness and necessity of all
' Lone Star’s gas costs and gas purchase practices and the
application of its PGA (GCAC) from the date of the final
order in GUD No. 3543 through the date the Order is

signed in this case;

B. all issues related to refunds due to ratepayers from any

18 e~



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

Lone Star overrecoveries from any source from the date of
the final order in GUD No. 3543 through the date the order
is signed in this case;

C. consideration of all issues related to refunds related to the
double assessment of transportation charges to city gate
customers for gas.purchased by Lone Star Gas Company of
Texas from ONEOK between July 1, 1991, and the date the
Order is signed in this case;

D. DELETED
E. DELETED
F. All other reconciliation and refund issues;

G. All rate case expenses estimated for the conclusion of this case as of
April 14, 1997,

H. Whether Lone Star should be required to convert immediately to using the
NARUC System of Accounts numbering system; and

L Lone Star’s study regarding the potential for open access and unbundling.

198. DELETED

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
(As Revised On Rehearing)

1. Enserch Corporation, including its unincorporated division, Lone Star Pipeline
Company, and Lone Star Gas Company-Transmission, an operating unit of its unincorporated
division Lone Star Gas Company, and ENSAT Pipeline Company are gas utilities, as defined in
§1.03(3) of Gas Utility Regulatory Act, TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 1446e (GURA)
(Vernon Supp. 1997) and are therefore subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission.

2 The Commission has jurisdiction over Lone Star’s application, pursuant to GURA
§§2.01 and 5.08.

3. Lone Star’s filing and its customer and public notice comply with the requirements

19




Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

of §5.08 of GURA.

4, Recognizing the presumption that Lone Star’s expenses and investments as
recorded on its books and records were reasonably and necessarily incurred complies with 16
Tex. ADMIN. CODE §7.58.

5. DELETED

6. As reflected in the findings of fact, Lone Star failed to meet its burden of proof
to justify its proposed rate increase as required by GURA §5.04.

7. The recommended treatment of investment tax credits in rate base, described in
the findings of fact, complies with the requirements of §4.01(e) of GURA.

8. The advertising expense described in the findings of fact meets the requirements
of 16 T.A.C. §7.56 and GURA §4.04.

9. The uncontroverted components of the Company’s cost of service are reasonable
and necessarily incurred, pursuant to 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.58.

10. DELETED

11.  The operations and maintenance expense, depreciation and amortization expense,
taxes other than income taxes expense, federal income tax expense, interest on customer deposit
expense, and return set out in the findings of fact and reflected in the attached Commission
schedules are reasonable and necessary, in compliance with GURA §5.06.

12.  The Company’s Gas Cost Adjustment formula, as modified in the findings of fact,
meets the criteria of 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE §7.55.

13. The lost and unaccounted for gas factor described in the findings of fact, complies
with the definitions, procedures, and limitations of 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.52.

14, The depreciation expense recommended in the findings of fact complies with 16
Tex . ADMIN. CoDE §7.51(a) and GURA §4.01(b).

15. The shared or common plant, revenues, expenses, taxes, and reserves shown in
Schedules 1-A, 1-B, and 1-C are apportioned fairly and justly, in compliance with 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §7.51(b) and (c).

20



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

16. The amount of CWIP recommended for inclusion in invested capital rate base in
Findings of Fact Nos. 27 and 28 represent investment already placed in service and do not
properly come within the definition of CWIP in 16 Tex. Admin. Code §7.48 and GURA
§5.05(b). The remaining portion of the Company’s request for inclusion of CWIP in rate base
does not comply with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.48 and §5.05(b) of GURA.

17.  The Company met the filing requirements of 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.50.

18. The Commission’s approved transfer of Enserch Administrative and General
expenses to the City Gate, as described in the findings of fact, complied with 16 Tex. Admin.
Code §7.51(b) and (c).

18A. Lone Star failed to meet its burden of proof that its affiliate gas purchases met the
standard for affiliate transactions of GURA §5.06(c).

19.  The rates and rate design reflected in the findings of fact and in the attached
Commission schedules and attachments are just and reasonable, not unreasonably preferential,
prejudicial, or discriminatory, but are sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each
class of consumers, in compliance with GURA §5.02(a).

20.  The overall revenues reflected in the findings of fact and in the attached
Commission schedules will permit Lone Star a reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return
on its invested capital used and useful in rendering service to the public over and above its
reasonable and necessary operating expenses, as required by GURA §5.03.

21.  The rate case expenses recommended in the findings of fact are reasonable and
comply with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.57.
ORDERING PARAGRAPHS
(As Revised on Rehearing)

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Lone Star’s requested revenue increase and rate
design are DEI:{/IED. » :

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and rate design reflected in the findings of
fact and conclusions of law and in the Examiners’ Schedules are APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Lone Star’s city gate rate shall be set at base rate
margins of $0.3227 for LSP-Excluding Storage, $0.0878 for LSP-Storage, and $0.1185 for

21



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc— Attachment A
November 25, 1997

LSG-T; a base rate gas cost component of $2.20 per Mcf; and the current GCAC, as modified
in the findings of fact.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that LSP-Excluding Storage, LSP-Storage, and LSG-T
SHALL each file with the Gas Services Division of the Commission within 20 days of the date
this Order is signed three copies of a tariff complying with the requirements of this Order. The
Gas Services Division Staff SHALL review the tariff and. no later than the tenth day after the
tariff is filed, SHALL forward one copy of the tariff to the examiners with a statement whether
the tariff complies with this Order and should be approved or doés not comply with this order
and should be rejected. No later than the twentieth day after the tariff is filed, the examiners
shall notify Lone Star in writing whether the tariff is approved or rejected. If the examiners
reject the tariff, the written notice shall include the reasons for rejection. Within ten days of the
date of the notice of rejection, LSP-Excluding Storage, LSP-Storage, and LSG-T each SHALL
file three copies of a tariff correcting the deficiencies noted by the examiners, with the same
procedures and deadlines for response and notice to apply to the corrected tariff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Staff of the Regulatory Analysis and Policy
Section of the Gas Services Division of the Railroad Commission is hereby authorized to approve
the reporting format for the MGCA filing filed by Lone Star.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Lone Star shall continue to recover gas costs under
its existing GCAC approved in GUD No. 3543, limited by the following restrictions:

R-1 DELETED
R-2. DELETED
R-3. DELETED
R-4. DELETED
R-5. DELETED
R-6. DELETED
R-7. DELETED
R-8. affiliate purchases may be included at the lowest price charged by the

affiliated supplier to other divisions, affiliates, or third parties for the same
class of purchased gas;

22



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc— Attachment A

November 25, 1997

R-9.

R-10.

R-11.

R-15

spot purchases made to cover imbalances to transportation customers may
not be included;

the duplicative approximately $0.58 per Mcf NGPA §311 transport fee
component for LSGCOT/ONEOK purchases may not be included;

any other similar double charges for transportation due to an NGPA §311
rate charged for service that is implicitly contained in the city gate rate, or
any other cause, may not be included;

charges under the LSGCOT/ONEOK contract may be included at
LSGCOT's actual cost;

. charges by affiliates of any margin above the affiliate’s cost of gas may

not be included;

. take-or-pay payments to affiliated companies may not be included, unless

Lone Star obtains the approval of the Director of the Gas Services Section
in writing prior to inclusion, i.e., Contract No. 3708, Enserch Exploration,
Inc. (WTU Ex. 44, p. 001; AC Ex. 151, p. 1); and

DELETED

- IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Lone Star shall collect rate case expenses as detailed
in the attached Schedules VIII and VIIL.A, through a surcharge to ratepayers and such rate case
expenses shall be amortized over a 24-month period.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the Lone Star shall establish an external trust for OPEB
expenses within six months of the date of this Order. This external fund SHALL be dedicated
strictly to the payment of OPEB expenses. This fund SHALL receive deposits monthly. The plan
SHALL to the extent permitted by federal tax laws provide for the deduction of contributions
and SHALL allow earnings to accumulate free from taxes.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Lone Star shall convert from pay-as-you-go
accounting to accrual accounting under Financial Accounting Standards No. 106.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Lone Star shall recover the transition obligation over
a 20-year amortization period.

DELETED

23



Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

@ IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Lone Star is admonished for failing to disclose its
actual settlement practices in a timely manner.

IT FURTHER ORDERED that the following issues be severed and considered in GUD
No. 8647:
1. consideration of the reasonableness and necessity of all
Lone Star’s gas costs and gas purchase practices and the
application of its PGA (GCAC) from the date of the final
order in GUD No. 3543 through the date the Order is
signed in this case;

2. all issues related to refunds due to ratepayers from any
Lone Star overrecoveries from any source from the date of
the final order in GUD No. 3543 through the date the order
is signed in this case;

3. consideration of all issues related to refunds related to the
double assessment of transportation charges to city gate
customers for gas purchased by Lone Star Gas Company of
Texas from ONEOK between July 1, 1991, and the date the
Order is signed in this case;

@ 4. DELETED
5. DELETED
6. All other reconciliation and refund issues;

7. All rate case expenses estimated for the conclusion of this case as of
- April 14, 1997,

8. Whether Lone Star should be required to convert immediately to using the
NARUC System of Accounts numbering system; and

9. Lone Star’s study of the feasibility of extending open access and
unbundled services.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Lone Star shall file a statement of intent three years
after the effective date of the merger for consideration of the changes in the cost of service
established in this case. Lone Star’s filing SHALL include full and complete documentation of

24




Gas Utilities Docket No. 8664
Second Order on Rehearing Nunc Pro Tunc-- Attachment A
November 25, 1997

all merger savings.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Lone Star shall file with the Commission every thirty-
six months beginning from the date this Order is signed for an application for a reconciliation
proceeding to demonstrate that its gas costs are reasonable and necessary. The Commission may
order surcharge or refund, as appropriate.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law
not specifically adopted herein are DENIED.

g\data\gulp\wp\clg\reheamg\NUNC-FOF.N25

25



SCHEDULE 1-A - SECOND ORDER ON REHEARING NUNC PRO TUNC

G DATAGULOMIZBBEAA\COMMISSMC-CREDEWBT  TAB. LSPEXCLS

. GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 8884
LONE STAR GAS COMPANY STATEMENT OF INTENT
REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATON

LSP-EXCLUDING STORAGE

ALLOCATION ALLOCATHON
‘\; TOTAL SYSTEM COSTS METHOOOLOGIES PERCENTAGES CITY GATE RATES
COMPANY COMPANY COMPANY COMMISSION COMMSSION COMPANY COMMSSIOn COMPANY  COMMISSKD COMPARY COMMISSION
PER 8O0KS ADJISTMENTS PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS APPROVED METHOD METHOD A %4 PROPOSED APPROVED
A a8 C 2] 3 [ ) (¢} H t J x L M N o
BECTION N ~ RATE BASE
ABocated Rats Base
Prand in Senvica
] Totat Other Than Genersd $342,640 803 10 3342 640 803 30 1342 840 803 OEMAND COMPOSITE 58 28% 40 10% 5199 891 0G0 113903478
2 Totat Generad Plant 523 964 407 $Q $23 968 407 30 $21 968 407 DEMAND COMPOSITE 58 28% 40 70% 313568788 31375343
3 Toal Ptant i Sacvics 1354 609270 0 1366609210 10 1§66 609 210 2131659 048 3143191 610
Onbar Wy s nand
Cansinucion Work In Proces $335879 0 1335478 (8255 484) 480385 DEMAND COMPOSITE 58 28% 40704 $193.7%0 92107
E 3 Redrwmant Work in Prograss (3156 422) 0 {§156.022) 30 {3158 822) DEMAND COUPOSITE 48 20 40 T0% {191,295) {483 319}
A Canavucton Compisiad Hol Classfad Adutinent ] 1] w0 (488,754) ($88,754) DEMAND COMPOSITE 58 28% 40 70% 10 1335.30%)
Cash Working Capaal
[} Cash Raquiremend for OdM 17135970 0 17135970 (87,135 970) 16 1A OAM MRARECT 50 28% V00 00% 34,158 843 3
7 Mataiaia & Supphies Wnvantory $1,424 405 1w $1.424.405 30 31,424 405  DEMAND COMPOSITE 50 28% 40 70°4 $830,143 1573842
) Prapaymmnta 4840 598 0 3640, 596 sa 1040 596 DEMAND COMPOSITE 5828% £Q 70% 3439 859 M08
» Unresirsd knveshment Tax Cradts (45,745.388) 10 {35.745,388) ($2,377.973) 139,121,381} DEMAND COMPOSITE 58 28% 40 70% (33,340,412} ($1.712.752)
10 Gaing and Losaes om Baiey ® 0 » 24 30 COMPOSITE 58 26% 40 70% 10 0
u Traramon Obigeton » w0 30 ] 30 COMPOSITE 58 28% 40 70% 10 0
12 Insranca Rerenves 10 50 0 (13,945,514} {33945514) COMPOSITE 48 28% 40 10% 10 {11605 027)
" Acaamuisisd Delarad £IY (343.26127%) 0 {341,781.275) 10 {$43.764.215) DEMANO COMPOSITE 5828% 48 70% ($78 504 014y {317,808 851)
14 Total Other hvaswmant {118,876 8§25} w (519,924 833) {314 601 893) (§54.720.330) (§23 268 244) {332,271 6%4)
15 Total ivvesied Caphal ' $326 687,473 0 3326602578 (314 801,695) $341 880 830 $190 350 604 IN2B 1 824
.o 10 Aduated Walee Increment N $226 941 344 £ $226 011,340 sa 1226 911,31 8 28% $132 243900
17 Tewnd Aduated Vakes Rate Dase $553,503.110 10 3553593918 30 $551591 818 56 28% 1322834503 $32283%4 511
“ SECTION M ~ RATE OF RETURN
' Summary of Net Operaing incomeR sturm
10 Lang Team Dutd ‘ 311,384 307 0 $11,384.307 252832 $11L616.929 58 20% 40 10% $6 623118 21513
1] Prefared Stoch 3498 500 ] $496 550 {$97.150) $399 208 40 28% 40 70% $249 394 1162458
Y Cormmon Equity $23,2572,804 30 123,357,804 (38,197,920} 317,059 d4 58 28% 40 70% 113812 928 34942420
21 Totsl Radum on lovested Capatal $35 218 649 0 335218 669 (45,142 610) 128076 021 920,525 440 $14832,49¢
Summary of Rata Bass by Kand of invested Capitad
' n Loog Term Dett ' 3140473 507 5] 1140473 307 19220314 sHas Y0202 48 04 49 00°% 58 24% 381 847 960 360821 564
n Praterred Stoch 44,513 652 50 $8.513.852 (5290 034) 34237818 2 0% 200% 58 28% 31807 812 12838 398
24 Cemmon Equity 1787 8 0 $ITHATS 418 {122,734 970) 4155 840,440 50 00% 50 00% 5820% 3104.714 832 383,459 $82
. 2% 'lu.d Invested Capral 1378 882,374 0 $328.042.578 {314,803 693) $311 840,000 100 004 100 00%4 $190 390 605 S126 119 924

GUD. 8884 ) R Page t OF 9 SCHEDULES 1-A, 1-8, 1-C SECOND ORDER ON REHEARING NUNC PRO TUNC



28 Aduinted Vakes INCrement 1224 919 48 w $226 811,341 $0 12491140 50 20% $132.243 9%
27 Vot Adpuated Vakue Aste Ba1s 1553603018 0 ' 35 Nne $0 1515 077,434 3322634 504 112785

Rotum Rocquared (Stored Gas and CWC)

b Long Tem Dot Q o $09% 03% 778% 309% 778%
»n Profured Sck @ ?60% 760% -1 20% 840% 760% $40%
20 Cammon Equey @ 13 00% 13 00% -2 06% 10 4% 12 00% 10 4%
31 Total Rste an lvested Capral 10 70% 10 78% o1 4a% 7% 10 78% $32%

SECTONIV.A - REVENUES

Operaing Revenves N\
n City Gata Debvacion MM (§0.534 318) 389,144,527 {325 825.19) 3419190 100 0O% 100 004 372231118 3439193
1 ndust Pub Ash. & Or 172708 ($18,408) 317252 43¢ 0 N725240 000% QoA 10 10
M Othae Transpacason Delivarias $45,727 207 (3347887 342,249 050 $0 342,249 0% 0 D0% 0 00%A 30 0
kL] Osar Transportation Defiveries for CGD Credd $9,402 603 0 36,402 603 ] $6,402 605 58 78% 00’4 $3.731.438 30
3 Onver Transportaton Deltvarkes for CGD Cradd $1)0,683 % 3130648 30 3130 605 27 69% 27 69% 136 tay AN
n Gas Ucuada {Accounts 491 & 492) 32 594,440 (11,204 699) 31333748 0 $1.309.74% 27 6% 27 65% $sdan RELTR P
b | ENZAT A Other (Accta 431 4 49%) . 13,159,318 ] $3.050318 W 11158018 000% 29924 10 145287
3 Towd Ravenuar $148.820423 ($4,300,080) $140,223,. 32 (425,825,193} 3114 503,150 178 383 660 $45 205 804

SECTICH V.8 ~ EXPENIES

Cchar O & M Enpenass
-] Labor - Fined $760.694 991 438797 327,323 650 {H.092.220) 123243470 DEMAND COMPOSITE 58 28% 40 0% 195931240 31945010
4t Supphes A Expensss - Flued 320,084 072 (32.470,493) .299718 (1184.09Y) §22435088 DEMAND COMPOSITE 58 20% 40 T0% $13 802604 $9.129 159
4 Suppas & Expensed - Vadable $4,308 M8 3189150 495338 (3119 4%5) 38375 43 VOLUME VOLUME 27 6% 27 69% 31,798 614 174541
9 Uncoltectad Accounts 138,549 0 334 349 30 $36 549 000% 30 w0
“ Unaccounted For Gas 13.571.954 (H1,870) a1 10 1245240 000 0 00% jo H: ]
44 Company Used Gus K848 ($1324.739) 33,803,907 w0 $3 603907 0 0% 000% 30 $0
Taxen Other Thaa incoms Taxes
“ Proparty Asisted and Oher Taxes $6,337 248 (§238,000) 4,104 209 0 36101208 DEMAND COMPOSITE 58 28% 4070% 1155880 $2,402920
47 Fayrol Nolotad Taxes 91,730,335 1124964 118057214 {$290.321) $1.568.703 DEMARD COMPOSITE 50 28% 40 T0% 11,087 414 31603
4 Reverme Related Taxes 733,142 (434 500) $700,842 DEMAND 50 28% 1181 918 $233.04)
4% Provision for Depreciaton 110,178,909 12567810 $20.744.008 0 $20.744 001 DEMAND COMPOSITE S8 210°% 40 10% 312089 604 1AGTY
50 Vel Operaing Expenses Basce FIT $100,821.282 {31,033,243) $99.500 039 35,297,330 303399 084 $40.372 258 132,155 898
31 Hat Operating iIncoms Bekors FIT ¥ $48,007 844 (35,264.027) $40,740,304 {120,537 as9) 120 904 087 328011305 310,129 908
52 Federnl incomm Taxes v 37,485 B85S 819
53 nvesiad Capiad $326 642,475 0 $3268,802 578 (314,801 89%) $111.830 060 58 28% $190,390 604 $126 919 924
54 Percenl Rebum 00 nveriad Capitad 10 78% 800% 10 70% -t 4% % 10 78% 2%
$5  Hat Operating locome/Retam 435 214 689 30 135218 659 E (37,475 448) 1277112840 58 28% 40 70% 320 525 440 11028007
§.LEN Tolal Ravenve Asquirsment $135,039 854 $134,808,708 120302010 376 3873 560 $47 808 874
$38 Revarnm Cradits (39,127.718) 31,204,699 (37.922,019) (54.152.440) {33,008 240y
8¢ Macgin Requirament $72,231,120 10103

GUD, 8884 . Pago20F 9 SCHEDULES 1-A, 18, 1-C SECOND ORDER ON REHEARING NUNC PRO TUNC



Y908 '0ND

ONNL OYd INNN ONIHYIHIY NO B30Y0 UNODES D) '8+ 'v-) SINUFH0S 6 40 ¢ ebey
ot 105 08 P sed weosanbey wlapy 17
£00°L60 508 COF 1601 X sopeareq nro kD ]
HosIs (s ot ier L werebey Waap weo L) o
wbrreg nivy
51950009 0 c81'95L 00 oer'sen's) HYTSLUY PasEATS]) RUNOA M0 ) "
850°270 ¥9* Y0190 $6L099 LOY (res'sis's) BSOS TLY »0 I
£09°£80 VI (00’260 9Kt 1929781 ¢] {r90'29¢) £08'(80' | Zersrte SE9LITECL peareq aep ey L]

P PRI FRUFPOA
NDIS3A 3AVY ¥ INJSHONOWHL — KA NOU DTS




G DATAIGIN PROPUZIGEICOMMISSME CREDI WB1  TAR: LSPSTRG
SCHEDULE 1-8 - SECOND ORDER ON REHEARING NUNC PRO TUNC

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 8884
STATEMENT OF INTENT OF LONE STAR
REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATON

LSP-STORAGE
ALLOCATION ALLOCATION
k0 TOTAL SYSTEM COSTS METHODOLOGIES PERCENTAGES CiTY OATE RAYES
COMPANY COMPANY |, COMPANY COMMISSION COMMISSION COMPANY COMMISSION CGMPANY COMMISSION COMPALIY COMMISSION
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS APPROVED METHOD METHOD % “ PRGPOSED APPROVED
SECTION# ~ RATE BASE
ABocaied Rats Bare
Pland 1o Sarvics
1 Toust Othas Then Canera! 4282338 ] $H 28240 {1102 000) $44,180 238 SEABOARD SEABOARD #5244 95 24% 342,153 714 347056 574
b3 Total Gaoenad Plant ' 33,008 28¢ 0 $3,096 284 10 31096 285 SEABOARD SEABOARD 95 24% 95 24% 528487401 12 448,743
b ] Totsl Pland In Sanvice 17348110 $0 73500109 {$102.000) $HT257 11e SEABOARD SEABOARD $45,102 457 145005 M7
Gt Stared Underground
4 Cushion Gua 317,394 393 30 $17.394 593 {321,000} $17,373,59) SEABOARD SEABOARD 95 24% 95 244 316 565 741 $18.548 042
Oxhar Invesiment
L ] Canavucion Work in Procass 1,390 0 $41.3% ($33.004} 410386 SEABOARD SEABDARD 9% 24% 5 24% 02 1949
L] Retwemeant Yrork in Progrens (320,258} 0 (120,249) $0 {320,259) SEABOARD SEABOARD 85 24% 95 24% (419 284) (519.29))
Cash Working Capital
? Cash Requiremend for CAM RERIRELY 10 $531,478 {1531)17%) 30 SEABOARD SEABOARD 95 24% §524% 1505 888 10
[ Walarials A Suppiien Inventory 3184 007 0 3384 007 30 1184 007 SEABOARD SEABOARD 95 24°%4 95 24% 3175239 N5
] Propayments $108 590 0 3108,5% {$0) $108 390 SEABOARD SEAADARD 95 24% 95 24% 3101418 103 418
1% Unwestored bvesavmend Tax Coadits (17427 o {1742189) (843837 ($4,170.572) SEABOARD SEABOARD 95 24% BS 24 (3708 833y (51,422 41}
1 Gaing and Loases ¥om Bales %0 10 ] 40 0 SEABOARD SEABOARD $524% 95 24% 10 0
1’ Transiton Otgaton 0 0 0 30 10 SEABOARD SEABOARD 85 24% 25 2¢% 30 30
13 Insrance Reserves 0 0 0 (3509 8a%) (1508 889) SEABOARD SEABOARD 1 24% 95 24% 10 {348%5,402)
" Accumdated Detered FIT (35,693,193) 0 (35.842,159) 10 {15 851,159) SEABOARD SEABOARD §524% 95 24% (39 381.788) (35 391,760)
13 Total Omher lorvesirnant (35,640 434) 3 195,540 ¢34) (§3.510.242) {37050 490) SEABOARD SEABOARD {35.204 070) (34 722 349}
18 Tetal krvetad Copitsd 4 $59.205 254 $0 159205254 (§4,833,242) 197572018 95 25% §325% $56 384,128 IS4 828710
17 Aduiied Value Increment $44,505 452 30 $44,605 452 95 2¢% 95 24% 42384 787
8 Tetal Aduatad Value Rola Base $102.710.710 w0 N nero 0 $102. 710,710 168,769 495 154,763 493
JECTION M ~ RATE OF RETURN
& y of Het Opsrating Incoma/R
1" Long Temn Detd 31050573 AC% $2,039513 $84 869 $2,144 442 95 24% 95 24% 11,961 438 42042280
20 Prafamed Block 349,992 141% 189,992 1$18.300) RN €5 4% 95 24% 305704 37008
n Cammon Ecity TS S767% 1,233,478 ($),083987 12145188 95 24% 5 2% $4.031 483 $2.999.130
22 Votad Rekan on Invested Caprial 8,382,148 100 00% 65382, 141 (1018407 15367324 316078 604 FERIER ]
Summary of Raie Bate by Kind of lvvestad Capdat
n Long Term Datt 425,458,204 4000% $25.450 201 $2.178. 07 32T M 568 §524% 95 2¢%4 $24 245178 $26.17,718}
M Pratemed Siock $1.184,108 2 00% 31,184,103 (432 845) 14,181,440 85 74% 5 24% $1.32768) 310950
23 Carnemon Equity 32 582492 50 00% 132,562 862 (§3.770,834) 420,708 002 95 24% 9520 $31008270 $27.434.3%)

GUD. 8684 . Page 4 OF 9 SCHEDULES 1-A, 1-8, 1-C SECOND ORDER ON REHEARING NUNC PRO TUNC



2% Tetal brvasiod Capilsd 459 205 254 100 0% 159 205254 191.633.242) $57.5812 016 354 384127 154928740
2T Aquaned Value nciemem $44,508 432 100 00% §44.305 452 S 2U% 5 2% $42.304 767
28 Total Aduated Value Rata Bs2e $100.710,110 0 00% 1030710 10 $103 110740 $494 758 898 498 768 493

Rasun Required {Sired Gas and CWC)

b Leng Team Dat4 @ 109% 000% 2 09% 03% 7718% 103% 1%
b Prafored Sk @ T 60% 8 00% 760% -120% 640% 7 60% sa0%
3 Common Equty @ 13 00% 0.00% 13 0% -2 06% 10 H4% 13 00% 10 94%
22 Vot Rawe on lnvesiad Capeat 19 74% 000% 10 4% -1 48% 92% 10 19% $32%

SECTION VA ~ REVENUES

Operzsing Revenues

33 Caty Gata Daliveries 0 415655583 115655 58) 131,048 300y 112609 283 95 2% 95 24% $14 009 594 $12 008 450

H Otheny $0 0 0 §0 $0 30 10

p+) Snd by Fas Revenue 0 ] 10 11,1832 $1.183200 $5 2¢% 85 24% 30 11,126 457

3 Totd Revermes ¥ 315 855883 915655502 131,853,082) 111782524 $14 909 594 $13.138 307

37 Gas Ussd in Taaspocution Openations 102170 {$1,182.170) 30 30 10 100 Xr's 100 004 30 0
JECTIONV.B ~ EXPENIES

Othar Q & M Expanase

38 Labor - Flxed §L.M42710 156,251 11,807 591 {31€9 416) 51720578 SEABOARD SEABOARD 93 24% 85 24% §1 807592 $1.846 208

b Supphes & Expenses - Fued $840,t50 115,208 3849285 ($25.209) $840.448 SEABOARD SEABOARD 88 24% 95 24% 3824 12¢ $800,113

& Suppbes & Expensea - Varatia $1 442,702 Him $1.488 065 (34328 $1.442.702 SEASOHAL SEASOHAL 90 47% G0 474 11044 440 $1,305 285

Texas Othas Than income Taxes

41 Property Relsied and Ouher Taxes s 4n w0 018422 30 616 422 SEABOAAD SEABOQARD #S24% RS 24% 1507 048 3547 040

42 Payroll Raleted Taxan 11052 13,033 $627.8%8 (312.028) 3115930 SEABOARD SEABOARD 85204 5 24% $121 881 3110408

43 Revanus Related Taxes ] 0 »0 0 2] SEABOARD SEABOARD 374,569 63677

“ Prodaion for Deprecisson 12,221,448 (5789 840) §1.951608 ® 11.95) 608 SEABOARD SEABOARD 95 24% 95 24% 31858612 NS 6T

45 Yotal Opersing Expensss Bakxe FIT $7,002023 (3138 434) SN {3249 93¢) 35,895 481 $5 618 207 ¥

48  Het Opensting Income Belors FIT (37.082 033) 3115792259 $8.710,188 ($y.803,20 $7.097 059 $2291.388 35,701 958

47 Fodens Incoma Taxes 12216 937 18519

40 nvesled Capral 159,205 254 30 $59.203 159 (51833242 $57.572018 158384028 354020700

49 Parcant Rebun on lvested Copial 1078% 0 00% 10 7a% 1460 $232% 10 7% 2%

30 Hut Operating IncomaR alum $8382. 317 38,292,327 353857112 36078203 35110038

5t Totad Reverus Requirsment $13,454.280 0 $13327.74 $12.061.173 §14.91335) $13,135 %07
5IA  Standy Revenus Creit 90 ] 0 (34,103,238) {31,183 218) 30 {31.123.238)
e Totat Margia Requirement . $14 91333 $11.952 069
SECTION Y - THROUGHPUT 4 RATE DESION

Voharas Delvared - Mct
52 City Gate Detirerles 130.217 493 .110.857) 138,097 803 1282,064) 135.733739  DELWVERABILITY DELIVERABHRAY 100 0O% 100 00% 136 087 80) 134 097,803
83 Ot 473,633,088 (3.075,384) 447 860,298 32084 468,022,453 0 00% 0 00% Q ]

.

GALD. 8884 Page 50F 9 SCHEDULES 1-A, 1.8, 1-C SECOND ORDER ON REHEARING NUNC PRO TUNC



ONNL O¥d DRNN SNIYY3HIY NO Y3A¥0 UNOD3S O-1 ‘8-t 'v-1 SINAIHIS

nHewot
€O¥'180 851
890156118

Co8'{80 %

601 08
o8¢50 Ot
CECCIENNE

0¥ {60 9C1

%00 004

%00 00§

LN T

6 40 g obeg

LN TR

{oor'ssa's}

reEsL LY

Py sed wewenbs y vlrepy
Torergeg st A
wewembey srwsary nrg D
WieaQ niey
PO AR SUIVCA M0 |

YO8 'aN'D

%

3




G DATAGULAQPUZEG COMMSSML CREDIWBY  TAB. L5G-T
SCHEDULE 1-C ~ SECOND ORDER ON REHEARING NUNC PRO TUNC

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 8484
STATEMENT OF INTENT OF LONE STAR
REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATON

LSG-T
ALLOCATION ALLOCATIOH
4 TOYAL 8YSTEM COSTS METHODOLOGIES PERCENTAGES CITY GATE RATES
= COMPANY COMPANY COMPANY COMMISSION COMMISSION COMPANY COMMISSION COoOMPANY COMMISSION COMPANIY COMMISSION
PEA BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS  PAOPOSED ADJISTMENTS APPROVED METHOD METHOO % KN PROPOSED APPROVED
A 8 C [+] E F a H i 4 K L M N o
¥ SECTION § ~ MATE RASE
* Abocated Raw Base
Gas 510600 Linderground
1 Waorking Gas ) Hno2 10882 12072784 133 237 503 100 004 100 004 1102110892 199 237 908
1 Totsl Gas Suxved Underground 1102110682 (32872784} $99.237.908 1062 110 692 399237 908
O kvt ment
3 Cash Requirement for O4M $380,734 {5380, 7 4) L] 84 52% 88 52% 12940 0
4 Accurredsed Defared FIT (Pec Book) 142 985 1 $4102 065 100 004 100 004 $4.182 965 34907 965
§  Totd Other v sment $4.54169% {3380 7H) $4.182 965 34512378 §4,102 563
& Tolal irvvestad Capital ¥ 1108 674081 (33.25351) 110y 420873 100 04 100 00% 3106 82) 068 1103 42007
T Adusted Vehue increment 19458 100 00% 100 D0'%A 3819 439
§ Totd Adgusted Velue Rats Base $107.293.8%0 50 $107.293 850 3107 242,827 3107242 527
SECTION M ~ RATE Of RETURN
Summary of Het Opanaiing incoma/Raswn
1] Long Term Dett 43 00% 11973400 $121,197) 1452221 9995% 99 85% $3971498 43,050 347
10 Predared Stock 200% $128. 543 {$4.184) §122.378 99 95% 99 95% $138.478 132318
1" Carmmon Equity 50 00% 35,400 484 (1740, 142) 35857122 §9 95% 99 95% 8382384 1344309
12 Vot Redum on inveatad Copial 100 0O% 10510415 (3854 694) $9648 720 59 95% #9854 §10 505 1% 19637082
Summary of Rats Base by ¥and of kvesated Capital
13 Lang Tamm Dett 4000% $51.203 707 {31.581,633) 9642019 09 95% BI W5 $51.179 072 349 818 138
1 Praterrad Biock - 200% 12133488 (385071) $2.064 417 9 85% 8 95% 12,132 46¢ $2.087.422
13 Caommon Equity 50 00 $53.337,193 (11.028.759) $51.710437 ¥ 95% 99954 $51 310904 151,685 537
18 Telat iovestad Cagitad 100 00% $100 474381 (83,243,810 $103.42007) $106 87) 067 3103371, 113
17 Adpusted Value Increment 145 100 00%4 100 004 1518 459
18 Totadl Adqusied Vehoe Rate Dase $107.293.85% o 1107293 850 3107242 528 §107.291 850
Rotam Raquired (Stored Gas and CAC)
19 Long Yerm Ostd @ T74% 000% 1.76% T76% 176%
0 Prafemed Sock Q 840% 0 00% 440% €A% 840%
Fd) Cormsron Eqaty Q 1200% -1 06% 10 94% 12 0% 10 4%
21 Totsl lrvested Capited 185% -0 53% $37% 905% $31%
SECTION IVA ~ REVENUES
Operying Revecues
G.UD, 8884 . Paga TOF 9 SCHEDULES 1-A, 1-B, 1-C SECOND ORDER ON REHEARING NUINC DO 7w~



City Gt Dotverias
23 Rescmnasl & Commarcial $519.034,008 325.17.109) HIN2A Y (4140024 027) 3351102182 31317581 548 $351,102.492
M Campany Used H2IND {11.2M) $353 008 13151709 $2433%0 I8 AD) $245)319
24 Unaccounted For EALBCPATE) (§7,970.310) §3.168 304 (83531822} $5835012 1381503 $5638 432
% AR Oshary 34,820,001 (52,171,060} 14850023 30 184 658023 0 00% 0 s 10 10
b1 Tod Revenue $£22597.92) (334,549,470 $500181. 48 (3144.509 478) $44) 842347 3528 015 049 $358 984 14
SECTION (V.8 - EXPENSES
Cost of Viohere s Devered .
n Caty Gate Dabvsnar @ | un 1000 n "In ]
3 Resicdendal & Commercial SR 3421374792 (518,353 821} PO ER IR ($100 614,284} $314 608 807 100 00% 103 00% s 2200 $314600 807
0 Company Used 1M T {310,344) 1335454 (1018470} $218 584 100 00% 10 00% $135 454 $210584 1
3t Unsccountsd For 154397418 (e n 17,707 54¢ (82 485 140} H 822 401 100 004 100 00% 37,707 541 §492240%
n Al Others 349 558 252 {32,152 660) $47.405 592 » 167 403 392 0 00%4 000% 30 0
n Totat City Gats Defvarten 3515470260 ($25.200 502) $490 669,752 {3103 618 376) 3387 051 384 1421 264,186 119647192
3 Gas Cost Over Recovery Offset $0 10 10 AL AL 0 00 000% 30 50
VOLUMETRIC VOLURETRIC
pL] Owhec O A M Expsases
» Laber - Flued $6.621.084 $48.832 5t 669698 (9188, 114) 11,403 582 85 52% &8 52% $1 444 624 $1.28) 495
37 Suppbas 4 Expanses - Fluad $1,338.09 340043 $1.376974 (340,040} SN O 86 52% 68 52°4 $1.150 888 $1.155 688
3 Suppiies & Expensas - Vasiatie 0 3 30 $0 50 10 30
3 Foo 0 LEP for CG3 Detiveriens $71.42.43 ($1.594.018) #9744 527 (389,744 927) 0 100 0% 100 00% $72.231.119 0
40 Fas L8P kr CGS Sinage 17270800 {$10.408) 317,252 434 {117.252.431) 30 84 44% 86 444 SH4 91 747 30
Taxes Omhar Than incoma Tazes
4 Propsty Relsted and Othes Tazas $801. 738 0 LT ] 3821738 88 524 86 52% $742.070 1762402
42 Pryroll Relaled Taxes 4102943 " 1IN {1y 98011 84 52% 86 52% 394 234 EL IR ]
4 Reverne Relatad Taxes oM {138 00%) 352,425 188 030 04
44 Vot Opensting Expenaes Bekre FIT 1604 521330 (326.765,35%) $581.757 97 ($150.832. 747 $390,852 804 $511 991 450 205 643
43 Nel Operaiing Income Belors FIT $14.473 99 (87,780,419 $0,393.07¢ 544343264 $52.789 583 $1402) 591 115 00a878
48 Fodedsl ncome Taxes i 5151820 32,118 340
47 ‘rrvesladt Capilad $108.674.291 $106.674 39% {31,253 519) $103,420 473 100 00% 100 00%A 3104 623 088 $103,42087)
4
41 Porcant Reham on brvesied Caphial 5% 053 3% 9A5% 12%
49 Hei Openaling iocome/Rakam $10.507.428 11244 19630 029 310 505 352 19 630975
5 Revenue Requirement (exchudng gas couts A fees) $18.901 302 348,350 504 52478 20% 17 806 047 $18,123 842
SECTION VW ~ THROUGHPUT & RATE DESIGN
Volumes Delvered « Mot
Clty Gats Delivecien
st Assicentiat & Commendal 1HEILNS (1,407,288) 133511 832 o 13351160 100 0O% 100 00% 313351t 6N 3133511 631
42 Compacry Used 107,882 o $107,083 {14.101) 82782 100 00% 100 004 $107 883 192.782
EL] Unacooanted For 4490063 2,012 804} 12478309 (348,984) 2130048 100 00% 100 00% 32470309 1243148
. AR Ohany 20,898 950 @3.124) 29873024 342,085 22.035.38% 000% 000% $a $0
4 ' Yol Vohune Deversd 160,914,645 1402018 157,121,827 [ 187,711,827 138,097,803 130097803
GU.D. 8664 Paga 8 OF 9 SCHEDULES 1-A, 1-8, 1-C SECOND DRDER ON REHEARING NUNC PRO T



UNINL OYd ONNN ONRIYIHIY NO ¥3QY0 UNQD3S 0°1 '8-) V-1 §3NU3IHOS 6 50 6 9bey Yo00 anNo

THIYUTIYAY S DRI IOW0 ONY SAYY 20 ENOEN IDHOYL IV JO $OMONIS U M 0XRAONS §Y BIVIADOTY 51700 SVD T )

sviL ot Y621 08 Py ssd pasmbey ulery "

CoT'L60' 01 £or' (80 91 | vevsarng M) Ar) i

e t2roit 110909 218 [prranss V20 11 0) pewsanbey wwesey wwp e 3
Ulrteg wry




1401 30vd e ano

1v08 OINIARS CIS0T QM VIRISY L4 L ¥ ] tarut oYy L2110 L2 1 W74 SINYLYVENDD WiOd =
L1 184} 214 20 porl 0ol we Tt na wmy T YNV "
ooort e o mw LT} (2] wrwe " e LU =
LN o5 oSt ot v W L1-2 wiwnt “wel it HALMYY v «<
oot o mw Rt worne 1] OF T T L L 4} SN0 P "
LIITRIE TR 4 r
RANYLVISHOD ALNLLN OR FE WA
SINYLWIENOD
{F9% OIWIATE EIROD OHIvYRET) L Tt vau - on YO 0L T LIVT o s vizy Ll 77 ] SAMNOLY WAL &2
149 DIVIATEC 34300 v 3] o wr et \Z] o "y Lot oy wee - wy ot LX -1 wion L
198 OINIAZE 26302 0TIYPRIL) " o R LA I -1 -3, L -4"] [ 24 211} L3 s ] =
(M98 QINIAIL LITOD 0ivrRit) v o0 1w ure 0 %05 38 ™1 It oy CLa-T ) WIS RAWOLLY WIOL "
ot o 0 et mou L1} "ot w“w wet ™ -4
o8 v ve 8L m 1.1 w ' wo L 1 - mt »e o
oot 1] w0 LT e wne e wot Im "
@ wnt win mom o ww o0 i w7 mom m «
27 ”® i oont - o8z L () - 0o " “
ot oy 0 ovt L1} «e = . L4} ot bl "
L2 e ma wot we - - oo WA W W 0
wsitey Ll (2 123 L 1-2.1 L1 L 211\ "t w0t ONYVIITRS BOF 3 L
o oty ot oo L1} L] = o YT Y OO 14
00 5 o o0 o osit LAY 4v ] oyt L1 » - L1 ) SR W VOO I "
maCnt xw ot ;oM " wure wet by TRATW M AT BT L]
P98 OIWIAITTL900031vwis) et it o e mont o oot o8t L4 L 2-.3 ot ONFEHMO L KL PPy o
T34 JANVOLLY

3¢ PARUYR T A W WG WTINIOD ‘AUDTY

Y9 OFWIATE 1120003 (vrRIL) 1% 1 pal . 49 (o et L5 E8C RS

0 sem 112 Nt et wiod "
(re OINIARS 1150D O3t vema YD "™ Lot miue " o LT e L
0% OIVIAYS TIT0D OItvemis) o 2 1% v w0t fotiemt LY T2} = rn'Dt 2334 TLVOLLY WAL .
o oot ot oot wot L1 oot o oot NVLETESY WO .
stoe e L3 @ LT 1)) wi uos wh LIV CITC- VR P T] 1
ov Lt $oor 17 wowot o Ut LY 1.3 oL AVD AD¥IIOO ]
TII4) SAMVOLLY
AvD T AVD WRLWOS WTUME
19 OINIAIT L2023t vIRISY 10 3¢ toIY 2 0w o1t i) s wos ot »ure wiot ]
98 GRVIAI TLE0D OIVMIEY (5] (311 Hren L SN nigrt weers LN L4
{8 OINIAIE CISOD Oivewis] A O 90w 148 on iy toLf LY o e oy @ rert 144 RABVOLIY WIOL t
o Uy "o ot o we 123 s LT CX.3 wx AFTH var t
R [Ty ;o vzt L3 @ w6 L3 ol TUOs rer ‘
T34 SABVOLLY
FUOS W J0 332450 MVY
AIVWOLLY
o] L] L] L] - L] L] L (L] (] (] ~ L]
TLUONTIWIOS wioL WHIaY it SWOo v ol LITTTT) 7T [T 0L SwnoH uve oLy o™
83M0vIdY airversi ™IV L TE asondsy auIMoIN UMY oUTINOTY ™ oUIMOIY »n
MOS0 0A0VLsY 01A0UW IV aMoveY wOMS PN 12 WY HDO0ML HEHYE HODG WAL
nosswmn0d | vorstewy | wtvens

SISNIJXT . S3LD INOTTY
SIENIIXT 35V INVY
INFINI SO ANIWIAYLIS ANYINOD SYD ¥ViS INOT
HIIOND

ONNL OFd INNN ONRIVIHIY NO ¥ITHO ONOIIS ~ 'SIA FWOINIS

O VTV U PAWPNPrIer T IO VIO VIV B




L30T 30vd e ono

Y9 OJWIAYS £1103 0F1 Vst 2 0% T} iz T4 O Set L O TRT: X1 oK -y 15w eI UNYLYYHOD OWY CAMOLLY WitL W
e QINIAIE RISOIOUYIMITE et h Lam avd 4w et oo = tw it - LINYLWENGD Wind &
Y DIWIATE IS0 OIS o 8tg o0y Az LRI L2111k o oot L2111 ce vt wiol L
9 OTUMITILE0I OXwRILT Y o st of st L1 » ot [3-T13 ’ Sy -
09 OIWIAIT $IR0I OU VIS L2 00 onC 02t oo ity 0@t o marsvit VIS SAMVE WS WIOL -
o0 ouz o o4 o ot o - weevit we o s HOTMOD HRION L]

D13 RAWY L TEHOD

V4 WODATW ¥ HOTHOD YN OHOMD

D OTNIAIE 11300 031 vTaLs) £5 vz okt 1z e ezt u o= ot T et LR Y Ll w0k ™
.
1798 GIWIANE TIE0D 0IIVNEE) ™ ot nuon e oo 1V [ 3. 1] (-2 1] L ]
IV DI TIT0D 0)LYIIL) v LTI} L -1 LT 1T LITY ) = eowe TPII SANYIWENOD Wil w
LT 28] % ot waw =0 o LT w et LNYIEEYY ONTR -
o oot oo 1] 0 ooty L1 L1 -] L1 wort HOSVIVE B L]
Wyt L 18 wortl wet w»e wwivt "ol o oot oo v L
20 Y -1} ot wn 1] o n -i @it Doevs @ o
o=t w et L1 31 L1100 L1 - myot 0 LY T HOTSNGHE RLLIAL L]
35311 L [} ] wot 0 = sl 1310 L3 {1 ADRIYS I »
ol L w o o it "o noc mm @ 0w PADLE WOV -
RIRS AAMYI WO
02 ¥ PROLR-OEIW
14 GIVIAPY $150D Qltveis S LI} you EIIN i LI N LI 31 warm wioM o«
e GIVIAM TLTDD Ot veit] Ay e - (o) s T3 » axt ey o
150 OINIAIT ITOIOIIVIMISY v 0o 19 oI o o ues ww $374 SLVLANOD YHA0L "
o0 0w ¢t ooy oo ooit L 27 %1 ut L2 1] sor w001t 2 ENVONCR T8 L]
L TETINAR L]

NV VIHOD DMULALE AL Host
1vee OIWIAZE 1190D Ot vIN}EY »eoue st AL ©1 003 5t LI | ™ Ll 2] LaUL 1oL L4
09 SHIANE TITOD 0NVt D L AL L A4l we oot [4O40] VIEHITT -
W QI4IATS TIT0D DA vYRIST 1z o2 s 25t [T 1. L] wrEs warot ) 792 SNV IEHOT WYAOL o

oo g ot wet oo Dt we ooy'i$ won L1 TIONOY ¥FOOW »

@Ottt w1 ot oot we mwst - wony WYIONTL LVINOY [ d

oo osd 0cY =y oot o 1] ot [ 1-1] L1 -] NOTWA MOr ”
IR Ltrev) WEWOD

DHUERLVOOETY ¥ NOS W Wa0r

Y98 BIWIANE T1507 OLUYVNISY o e e v u wsi . 2 et oot o wx it o wio1 o
9 QININNL 11300 Ot wwL YD L] v st mot mot = w g o i MWYIAD 1800 >
oM CINIAYI 1507 OIIvraLs s L& v LR 1L ] oo maurn o N (10 »
1498 QINIA T1TOD 0N VIMLED L inm L1 moe mone "o 317 31971 TINOD WDL -
LI L1 ot L1 wme L77.] "e w 7 o "
oo o5t e L1200 wmot -e o me e 0oth POVBNITYW ¥ ML -
oon 11 it "o we L1 ] " wei WYY B eveoMt s
oo o £ o5 I womit oo wn - o2 o wATEIN 8 PONN =
o 000 w4 mont LT3 Ll 2 nrs wwta L wmis SAITIVD S 3
' 104 S
24 TUVOOCTEY WAL
A CYABAIE SETOIOFEVrRIVE LR o = v suttm L) sitent v wio) "

dro8 OIWIH RIS0I OI1VeRI1T L] AIRL 23 “soint ey - e myogs L)




r 301 30vd

4 0INIIT 150D 03Vt d . oot L1 1] e 22) S1NVLWRNOS WI0L =
o9 owry -y o o - pers -l -y Avrvars "
o we - e -red wt »o ANVITUOTE L3
osrTe it L] o i “ure - DLV vONCHY o
om0 ey men o0 onre L LT - . oy HYTHIYYON @ b "
B atr ort woet o0 et ©urue ®ue ® et 2004 OO L3
- o o5t L. 1) ot - oTovt -ty - Ly WS 490 CHYNR -
$30) 21WYL NINGD
471001 ¥ LT
Bla B FLESS LA TRLRE-EIR TEY ®pee v AL L 4221 =+ moe st L 82 2.11 wioL =
JUV IRy VIR Lo x (et L] "L RRii gty o
4P DIVIAIE €1803 JAVRITY ™ LT o om ¢t L1 1) 3 $234 3UNY1 VHNOD TADL L1
L LR i 124 -3 L 2113 -mrey o e - Foew I8 OROMAYY [ 3
V332 UYL VANOD
HAND § HONOWSEYIR TIPATING WAVOWE
BLNY] WO
IVes DIHIAIT CLY0D 0 vrelsy 49 910 Tt L4 Leeiy oy i cre'Tavs e 52> eext o He'wed wiol L
e GIVIAITAIT0I 031vrRIS) v 1o ey wenv aonters TN «
1498 GINIAIS 11300 CAvwaed 12 o8 9t Pcd L 12 -] LDy -3 £3)4 SAMWOLLY TVIOA -]
0 vty oK wee L1 41} Wi wwi o a
ouy LI Ll 1) et LAl L L 1] bl "
L2 14 LAl wu nT - wa nr “
00 %0 £¢8 oict comi o vaw it = U " e ror "
00 oAt L4 L.l o) - et -l 0wy e i
L 24124 L 14 -arg "o "u L2 1) v "
onvid L1 woud - -e wou e 1"
" et L A1) oo oy wuct N wowy et v
o vt oz o) -t -t - (T T
e xt o v L2 1] moeat o o - mor u
LT 1t wn it it we - oD "
0 W tte "er out - -er L 2] ot L]
o e el o 4t oM - it - ax w oul e .
AT AWOSINE
o8 box 11t o & ot L 24} x L1 {1 TPOATIN HHOF .
L. ) xs LAl - L xS -t Dy Y t
wrir iy o« 00ty L Tt xe wores YD Wy *
oozt »u ™ oy woeres »i 0 o RPSTY evd A}
o0 oot £ o " o oxy w0 e e L1 o0 axy FNODNG OAYD »
o % T ™ on o1zt -yt o - -yt WEWW ATEYD t
LT 3L gt LR} . - rvr g reer t
L0 241 "ot Loa-d- L2224 "ot weo OHOMIO ¥ 31 Tvd Ll
1334 s1Wwo 1Y
TULINRA § EYNOR YYD
AmwOLY
(L] L L L] - L] (L] - o ~ o ,
- —
TLLOWIOWNOT wiol ISHIIYY wiol TeOM uvw ORtvrmis ) nug It TWNOH uvww L7y on
ORONIeY LITELITE ] L Tal Y VIAD WY WUy ontvisy LY WY ouUINDY »n
OIS YerO) OMNOWY OIAOY Y G3NOVIY HOEINO) WioL
[aeadla Lo k] NSRS Y WO LYW D
IFINFLNT LAV wOI €V8 ¥YAT IO Y
ERWEO PV UK
JNALNE KD IRICRI VAR ANV ST EVE WYLE J00 Y
oot e
DY Dl I SRV I ST ITOWD I IT < YA ST O
WEMO) WYL VMY » FOSWHAY VO B

e ono



¥ 30C39vd Hes 'ono

(98 GINIATE BLEOI DItvreIL) e 7] o nt ws T CT VIUON XM 22t
1M 0I¥IAIE 11500 OLINLST wezen wm L we oo of w o ior "
I o ”

B a0 ted ne

LT 7 SIVOOSEY § DO SAYO ot

o TEOWIT KWV WOT m

arcn IO DMUIIOD o

I ey DAASCDY
1% 0IVIAIE T130D O lAvIILY weam 2 a9 mmw et B winl -
R »oc L L0 o o LR VT "
LT tom Wi mwecy poue otis 0 ANYORNTEL RAVDOL "
STOIT SEIANTE ANYNOSTLL

(e QINIAIS TASTD 0NV $aeH ) 1810 oot wo et coammy Lol wiod "
narn Nz 115 0N POOK ¥ "
o5 Bre ot LT HONOYIYA ST WND [
we . UM Y "
mot on ‘ rarma Ty 30
rowmt resort AER ) o
" LALINL] WY YW "
" = urn WM T "
»rwt » et VoYY Lrwwt -t
sty wag wOLLA B wi
mte e NOENIALI T 900 ~
e v WU Sve "
o LT Nrrvore B T o
et LT vV "o
oo o 20NN IRiOW o
non =i yee 3t ™
” it "oy OO PT0 -
st Homos TvormoIm 0 ¥ o4
i iy oM 14 -
o vort "o SOt RLL VI %O L
- -t v 1]
Wik won ooy "
RT-1] woe mwew -
LT ey A1 LMY "
o ®owy VIS 1 Ve o
10 vt mv WBIOM ¥ o
weois ® o ovv v "
o vt e FMIVON DAy o
vupors i . ISR NN L
" et LT AVR(20 ewo0 "
vt meees WA 2000 "
10404 e 0L v »
e oot WIOIDNe 908 -
L oy w207 owvD "

VTN SOOWD | #OSINT ¥YLS PO

TRENSLD Vil BNOY
\
\
vt GIWIAIE 21903 0d1vreus) 18w e Y™ 0 me e (LRl 2. 1] - 5wty ».ll" ' FANYLVHHOD OWY SATNVOLLY Wi0l &
AF1e 0YINDS $1302 A3tV SY o 15 0t A LU L] o 1Y med 0w wt L1071 ) SiNYI YN WIOL BB
M QINIATE S2V02 OIIVIRIL) ooaet v 0wt ty owco s weeH wiol 1"
o et L0 [ ) -
1
merotd "wumee VI BINVIVHNOD L0 L
[ 3 o] "t o0 4 - -t - TPV VIL "
0w e -y -ent - -t TP T VY DY u
wex el -y = oy L i12,] e - oy AVTOV ey L3
o0 oot @) o tosy - oo - o 2Om $39 u




9% DINIATE BL50D OAIVINLEY

9% 0JNIAIL S190D 01 vreiRd

v Q2WRAIE TIROD DRAVUSY

ree OIWIATE F1TOD 0T vNINE

[ 3= 481

LA¥ L AT ]

L3478 1

«riro

™

AL

™

wros ey

e

ok

unses

Y yU Y dUYY

o w0 eIt

«on

-am el

wrywiy

T 10 V43

"

& wywy

TR 57D LYY YYLE DO Wi

EFROMITE YYAS IO WIOL
SRIVOOVEY T OVAH BAVS
WoUSEONrYIL

DRSS T TR VYR

L

L4

weano




